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ADAMS I l): .IASOM43727l

To,

Su b.i ect: ( (,r)\ ol thc l{esult Ilanascnrent Asrccment under Article 10.8.1 of ADR,2021.

ln the matter ol'Mr. Sonu .laglan (Sports Discipline - Kabaddi),

Mr. Sonu .laglan

Pl. find enclosed herewith the copy olthe 'l{esult Management Agreement' dated 23.08.2024
under Article 10.8.1 of the National Anti-Doping Rules 2021 ('ADR')

Please note that accord inu o l' A D II 202 | Article 1 0.7. 1 - (Substantial Assistance in Discovering
or Establishing Anti-Doping Rule Violations) - Any period of Ineligibility imposed may be
partially suspended if you assist NADA in uncovering and/or establishing an ADRV by another
Athlete or Athlete Support Personnel pursuant to Article 10.7.1 ADR.

In accordance with the Article 13.2.3 olthe NADR 2021, World Anti-Doping Agency as well
as the lnternational Federation ol'concerned Sports have a right to Appeal against this Decision.

Further, the athlete is subjected to doping control test during the ineligibility period, therefbre,
athlete is requircd to update his residential address as and when changed.

ln accordance with Article l0.l4.l of'ADR 2021, during ineligibility period, the athlete is
prohibitcd tt) l\ilrti(ipilte itt anr capacitl in:

a. an-"- Natit,nal and lntcrnational Competition;
b. any other Competition or activity (other than authorized anti-doping Education or

rehabilitation programs) authorized or organized by any Signatory, Signatory's member
organization, or a club of other member organization of a Signatory's member
organization; and/or

Contd............

L

. rlff( .

Mr. Sonu ,f aglan
S/o Sh. Dilbag
R/o V.l'.O. Naultha. Dist. Panipat.

Haryana - l-12 145

Email: iaglans0nu55@gnrail,c0m
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C corrpetitions authorized .r organized by any prof'essional league or any intemational or
national level event organization or any elite or national-level sporting activity funded
by a governmental of India.

copy of the NADA Anti-Doping Rules 2021 may be downloaded from NADA website at the

following Iink:

l ai. as. OV o sources/#N

(B J Verma)
Scientific Officer

NADA India

Encl. as abovc.

Copy to:

o World Anti-Doping Agency
. Amateur Kabaddi Federation oflndia
o International Kabaddi Federation

^ ^ff.+. 
qqt / B. J.verma

{ff:rd .Xfusr0 /Scientifi c Officer
. flqE stq tff q+S

'"""ii'ffio_"7;;^""",
New Dethi - 11OOO3

The receipt ol'this communication may be acknowledged.

fus"rt^t
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NA'I'IONAL ANTI DOPING ACENCY
.Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, lst Floor, Ha No. 103104,

Lodhi l{oad, New Delhi 110003
'l'ele: 0tt-24368274

A(;RtiEtvtENT ON t'HE CONSEQUENCES OF ANTI DOPTNG RULE
VIOLATION WITTIOUT HEARINC

The decision is nrade by Narional Anti-Doping Agency, NADA pursuant to Article
10.8 of the Anti-Doping Rules (the 'ADR,). It concems violation of Article 2.1 &2.2
of ADII. comnritted by Mr. Sonu Jaglan S/o Sh. Dilbag R/o V.p.O. Naultha, Dist.
Panipat, Harvana - 132145, and records thc applicable consequences.

Factual background:

A urine sample ("Sample") of the athlete, Mr. Sonu Jaglan (Sports Discipline
- Kabaddi), was collected during "Pro Kabaddi, hetd at Jaipur, Rajasthan on
12.01.2024 by the Doping Control Olficer ol NADA. As per procedure, the
Sample was split into two separate bottles, hereinafter referred to as Sample
Code No- 6552102.

The sanrples were transported to the WADA accredited laboratory, National
Dopc Tcsting Laboratory (NDTL), Delhi, India and furrher sent to FMSI, Rome,
Italy. The Sample 'A' of 6552102 was resred at NDTL/FMSI and retumed with
an Adverse Analytical Finding (AAF) lor Sl.l Anatrolic Androgenic Steroids
(AAS)/ The GC/C/IRMS result for Boldenone and/or Boldenone
metabolite(s) is consistent with an exogenous origin, vide analytical report
dated 08.03.2024.

l-he WADA's 2024 l,rohibitcd List enlists Boldenone and/or Boldenone
metabolitc(s) under the category ofSl.l Anabolic Androgenic Steroids being
a non-specitied substance prohibited at all tinres.

The Athlete Mr. Sonu Jaglan did not have a 1'herapeutic Use Exemption for
thc prohibited substernccs prohibired i.e. Sl.l Anabolic Androgenic Steroids
(AAS)/ lloldenone and/or Boldenone metabolite(s).

NADA issucd "Notification of Adverse Analytical Finding'dated 03.04.2024 in
the matters fbr violation ol Article 2.1 and 2.2 of the NADA Anti-Doping Rules
("Rules").

On 24.05.21)24 the athlete optcd for B sample opening & analysis and the same

''vas analvzed on 18.06.2024. Tlre analy'sis of 'B'sample confirmed the presence
ol'rre ntioned prohibited substance as reported in .A, sample.
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7. The norice of charge dated 23.07.2024 was also accompanied by a Mandatoryprovisionai suspension, with effect from the date- of Notification of AdverseAnalytical Finding.

Admiss ion of co ns e q ue nces :

A reply dated r0 'og'2024 was received from the Athlete by NADA in respect ofproposed consequences. In his.reply, the Athlete formally admitted committingADRVs pursuanr to Article 2.1 and sought the benefit ol 
"urty 

admission andacceptance olsanction under article l0.g.l olADR.

Once a violation of anti_doping rules has been established, Sanctions onIndividuals as provided under Article l0 of the Arti_;;;irg Rules 2021 musrensure: -

8
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ADll Article 10.2 states as follorvs:

Ileligibility for Presence, IJse or Attempted [./se or possession of a prohibired
Substonce or proh ihited Method

TIre period of rnerigihirity lbr a vioration or Arricre 2.r,2.2or 2.6 shalr be as follows,subject to potentiar elimination, reduction o..rrp"nrion pursuant to Articre 10.5,10.6 or 10.7:

10.2.1 The period of Ineligibility, subject to Article 10.2.4, shall be four (4)
years where:
10.2.1.1 The anti_doping rule violation does not involve a Specified
Sub.ttance or a Specifiecl Method, unless the Athlete or other person can
e:;tablish that the anti_doping rule violation was not intentional.
10.2.2 If Arricle 10.2.1 does not opply, subject to Article .l0.2.4.1, 

the
period of lneligibility shalt be rwo (2) years.

ADR Article 10.2.3 states as follows:

10.2.3 A' u.yed in Article 10.2, rhe term ,,intentional,, 
is meant to identify those

Athletes or olher Persons who engctge in conduct which they btew constituted an
anti-doping rule vioration or knew that there was a signi/icant risk that the conductmighl con.\titute or re.tult in cm anti_doping ,i" violation and manifestly
disregnrded rh't risk. An anti-tloping rure viiration resurting rtom an AdverseAnab,icql Finding .fiir u sub,vtance which is onry prohibited In-Competition sha,be rebuttubly presumed to be not ,,inlentional,, if the substance is a Specified
substance and the Athrere can establish that the prohibited substance was (Jsed
Out<tf-Contpetition. An anli-tloping rule violation resulting Jiom an Adverse
Analytical Finding.fitr a substance which is only prohibited In-Competirion sha,
not be ct.tnsidered "intenlittnal" if'the .sub'tunce is not a speciJied substance and



a. any National and Intemational Competition;
b. any other Competition or activity (other than authorized anti_doping

Education or rehabilitation programs) authorized or organized by any
Signatory. Signatorv's ,rernber organization, or a club of other member
organization of a Signatory,s member organizationl and/orc. Contpetitions authorized or organized by any professional league or any
international or national lcvel event o.guniruiion or any elite or national_
level sporting aclivity funded by a govemrnental oflndia.

the Athlete can esroblish rhat lhe prohibired Substance was (Jsed Out_of_Competilion in o contexl unrelated lo sport performtance.

l0' Application of ADR Articre r0.g.l- one (r) year Reduction for certain Anti-Doping Rule Violations Based on Early Admission and Acceptance of Sanction.

when NADA sends ar Athrete or other person a notice of charge for an Anti-Doping Rule Violation that ca.ies an asserted period of Ineligibility offoul (4) ormore years (including any period oflneligibility asserted under Article tO.+;, iitheAthlete or other person admits the violation ard accepts the asserted period ofIneligibility no rater rhan twenry (20) days after receiving the notice ofcharge, theyshall receive a one (l) year reduction in the period of Ineligibility ,.r.i"a iyNADA Where the Arhrete or other person receives the one (1) year reduction in theasserted period ofrnerigibirity under this Article 10.g.1, no further reduction in the
asserred period of Ineligibility shall be allowed under any other Article.

ll' In the present case. the Athrete admitted the ADRVs and accepted the asserted periodof irreligibility of four (04) years vide letter dated r0.0g.2024,we within twenty(20) days after receiving rhe "Norice or Charge' dated, 23.07.2024 Accordingly,ADII Articre r0.8.1 appries and the Adrrere is entitled to receive one (1) year reductionto the asserted period of Inerigibirity. The period of Ineligibility to be imposed istherelore three (3) years w.e.f. 03.04.2024.

12. The Athlete has been provisionally suspended lrom participating in any Spotu
Achievemenr/Events/competition, as set our in crause III of the Noti"" oi cia.ge
dated' 23'07 '2024. The period of his ineligibility for the period of 3 years shalr
commence from the date of provisional suspension i.e , 03.04.2024.

13 ln accordance of Articre r0.10 ofADR, a, other competitive results secured by the
athlete fi'om thc date o|sarrple colection i.e., 12.01.2024, shalr be rendered forfeited
and medals. points and prizes secured by the athlete shall also stand forfeited.

14' In accordance with ADR Article l0.r4.l- prohibition Against participation Duringlneligibility or Prrvitionar Su.rpension, the athlete shall not participate in an|
capacity in:



15. An Athlele or other Person subject to a period oi tneligibirity shall remain subject
to Testing and any requirement by NADA to provide *.hereabouts information.

16. In rda ryith cle l 3o 2 2 A
wcll us lhe lnter lional r0ti0n onc
in.tt tll Daci.si

Dated: August 23,2024

Copy to:

o World Anti-Doping Agency
. Anlateur Kabaddi Federalion of lndia
o lnternationalKabaddiFederation

f i. sqt,/B J Verma

ffi{6 slfu6rt /scientific olf icer

rrqtc Ac ffi s+fr
National Anti OoPing AgencY

l{ ffi- t tooos
New Oelhi - 110003

I h
(B J Verma)

Scientific Officer
National Anti-Doping Agency
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